
69,599SUMMER 2015

67,983SUMMER 2014

18,667
–6.16% +5.61%

–16.35% –3.26%

+18.59% +4.08%

+23.91% –10.94%

–21.05%

–15.23% +13.18%

–90.00% –7.82%

+3.97% +10.88%

+9.78%

+134.03% +6.16%

–0.84% +5.83%

10,194

5,320

2,478

195

2,465

17,147

10,572

202

1,888

UAB Credit Hour Production, 
Summer Semester 2015
Summer to summer comparison by school

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

* Includes Cooperative Education, Graduate School, Military Science, and Provost’s Of�ce.
DMD, MD, and OD programs do not generate credit hours.

SUMMER 2015 SUMMER 2014

+2.38%

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS

DENTISTRY (DENTAL ASSISTING)

EDUCATION

ENGINEERING

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

NURSING

OPTOMETRY (VISION SCIENCE)

PUBLIC HEALTH

Total for reporting*

19,591

8,896

5,737

2,532

247

2,683

15,766

10,302

184

1,605

GRADUATEUG
% CHANGE

SUMMER 2014 to SUMMER 2015
BY LEVEL

GRADUATEUG
CHANGE
2014-2015

BY LEVEL

–4.72%

+14.59%

–2.13%

+2.62%

–21.05%

–8.13%

+8.76%

+9.78%

+17.63%

–7.27%



Summer 

2014

Summer 

2015

Actual 

Change % change

ARTS AND SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 13,414 12,752 -662 -4.94%

Upper Division Undergraduate 3,771 3,374 -397 -10.53%

Graduate 1 1,317 1,396 79 6.00%

Graduate 2 1,089 1,145 56 5.14%

Total 19,591 18,667 -924 -4.72%

BUSINESS

Lower Division Undergraduate 2,775 3,165 390 14.05%

Upper Division Undergraduate 3,671 4,479 808 22.01%

Graduate 1 2,400 2,487 87 3.63%

Graduate 2 50 63 13 26.00%

Total 8,896 10,194 1,298 14.59%

DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)

Lower Division Undergraduate 247 195 -52 -21.05%

Total 247 195 -52 -21.05%

EDUCATION

Lower Division Undergraduate 512 457 -55 -10.74%

Upper Division Undergraduate 1,243 1,011 -232 -18.66%

Graduate 1 3,567 3,639 72 2.02%

Graduate 2 415 213 -202 -48.67%

Total 5,737 5,320 -417 -7.27%

ENGINEERING

Lower Division Undergraduate 400 529 129 32.25%

Upper Division Undergraduate 240 264 24 10.00%

Graduate 1 1,368 1,240 -128 -9.36%

Graduate 2 524 445 -79 -15.08%

Total 2,532 2,478 -54 -2.13%

HEALTH PROFESSIONS

Lower Division Undergraduate 351  207 -144 -41.03%

Upper Division Undergraduate 3,478 3,039 -439 -12.62%

Graduate 1 4,332 5,207 875 20.20%

Graduate 2 2,141 2,119 -22 -1.03%

Total 10,302 10,572 270 2.62%

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 0 0 0 0.00%

Upper Division Undergraduate 10 1 -9 -90.00%

Graduate 1 45  30  -15  -33.33%

Graduate 2 2,628 2,434 -194 -7.38%

Total 2,683 2,465 -218 -8.13%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

Summer 2014 to Summer 2015 Comparison

Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 7/2/2015



Summer 

2014

Summer 

2015

Actual 

Change % change

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL

Summer 2014 to Summer 2015 Comparison

NURSING

Lower Division Undergraduate 0 0 0 0.00%

Upper Division Undergraduate 4,839 5,031 192 3.97%

Graduate 1 10,037 11,173 1,136 11.32%

Graduate 2 890 943 53 5.96%

Total 15,766 17,147 1,381 8.76%

OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)

Upper Division Undergraduate 0 0 0 0.00%

Graduate 1 13 25 12 92.31%

Graduate 2 171 177 6 3.51%

Total 184 202 18 9.78%

PUBLIC HEALTH

Lower Division Undergraduate 0 159 159 NA

Upper Division Undergraduate 144 178 34 23.61%

Graduate 1 1,126 1,232 106 9.41%

Graduate 2 335 319 -16 -4.78%

Total 1,605 1,888 283 17.63%

ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED/PROVOST'S OFFICE

Lower Division Undergraduate 49 32 -17 -23.71%

Upper Division Undergraduate 61 37 -24 12.30%

Total 110 69 -41 -37.44%

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Graduate 1 0 0 0 0.00%

Graduate 2 330 402 72 21.82%

Total 330 402 72 21.82%

TOTAL UAB

Lower Division Undergraduate 17,748 17,496 -252 -1.42%

Upper Division Undergraduate 17,457 17,414 -43 -0.25%

Graduate 1 24,205 26,429 2,224 9.19%

Graduate 2 8,573 8,260 -313 -3.65%

GRAND TOTAL 67,983 69,599 1,616 2.38%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate 

credit hours.

Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 7/2/2015


	Summer 2015 Credit hour Production Summary
	Summer 2015 Credit hour Production By School and Level



