UAB Credit Hour Production, Summer Semester 2015

Summer to summer comparison by school

SUMMER 2015 SUMMER 2014 % CHANGE **BY LEVEL** SUMMER 2014 to SUMMER 2015 UG **GRADUATE** ARTS AND SCIENCES 18.667 **-4.72**% -6.16% +5.61% 19,591 **BUSINESS** 10,194 +14.59% +18.59% +4.08% 8,896 **DENTISTRY (DENTAL ASSISTING)** 195 -21.05% -21.05% 247 **EDUCATION** 5,320 -7.27% -16.35% -3.26% 5,737 **ENGINEERING** 2,478 -2.13% +23.91% -10.94% 2,532 **HEALTH PROFESSIONS** 10,572 +2.62% -15.23% +13.18% 10,302 JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES 2,465 -8.13% -90.00% -7.82% 2,683 **NURSING** 17,147 +8.76% +3.97% +10.88% 15,766 **OPTOMETRY (VISION SCIENCE)** 202 +9.78% +9.78% 184 **PUBLIC HEALTH** 1,888 +17.63% +134.03% +6.16% 1.605 **Total for reporting* CHANGE GRADUATE** UG 2014-2015 **SUMMER 2015** 69,599 -0.84% +5.83%

67,983

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

SUMMER 2014

^{*} Includes Cooperative Education, Graduate School, Military Science, and Provost's Office. DMD, MD, and OD programs do not generate credit hours.

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL Summer 2014 to Summer 2015 Comparison

	Summer 2014	Summer 2015	Actual Change	% change
ARTS AND SCIENCES				
Lower Division Undergraduate	13,414	12,752	-662	-4.94%
Upper Division Undergraduate	3,771	3,374	-397	-10.53%
Graduate 1	1,317	1,396	79	6.00%
Graduate 2	1,089	1,145	56	5.14%
Total	19,591	18,667	-924	-4.72%
BUSINESS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	2,775	3,165	390	14.05%
Upper Division Undergraduate	3,671	4,479	808	22.01%
Graduate 1	2,400	2,487	87	3.63%
Graduate 2	50	63	13	26.00%
Total	8,896	10,194	1,298	14.59%
DENTICEDY (Douted Assisting)				
DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting) Lower Division Undergraduate	247	195	-52	-21.05%
Total	247	195	-52	-21.05%
EDUCATION				
Lower Division Undergradua		457	-55	-10.74%
Upper Division Undergradua		1,011	-232	-18.66%
Graduate 1	3,567	3,639	72	2.02%
Graduate 2	415	213	-202	-48.67%
Total	5,737	5,320	-417	-7.27%
ENGINEERING				
Lower Division Undergraduate	400	529	129	32.25%
Upper Division Undergraduate	240	264	24	10.00%
Graduate 1	1,368	1,240	-128	-9.36%
Graduate 2	524	445	-79	-15.08%
Total	2,532	2,478	-54	-2.13%
HEALTH PROFESSIONS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	351	207	-144	-41.03%
Upper Division Undergraduate	3,478	3,039	-439	-12.62%
Graduate 1	4,332	5,207	875	20.20%
Graduate 2	2,141	2,119	-22	-1.03%
Total	10,302	10,572	270	2.62%
IONE HEALTH COLENOS				
JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES	0	0	0	0.000/
Lower Division Undergraduate	0	0	0	0.00%
Upper Division Undergraduate	10	1	-9	-90.00%
Graduate 1 Graduate 2	45	30	-15	-33.33%
Graduate 2 Total	2,628 2,683	2,434 2,465	-194 -218	-7.38% -8.13%
ıvıaı	2,003	2,400	-210	-0.13%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL Summer 2014 to Summer 2015 Comparison

	Summer 2014	Summer 2015	Actual Change	% change
NURSING				
Lower Division Undergraduate	0	0	0	0.00%
Upper Division Undergraduate	4,839	5,031	192	3.97%
Graduate 1	10,037	11,173	1,136	11.32%
Graduate 2	890	943	53	5.96%
Total	15,766	17,147	1,381	8.76%
OPTOMETRY (Vision Colones)				
OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)	0	0	0	0.00%
Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1	13	25	12	92.31%
Graduate 2	171	177	6	3.51%
Total	184	202	18	9.78%
Total	104	202	10	9.7070
PUBLIC HEALTH				
Lower Division Undergraduate	0	159	159	NA
Upper Division Undergraduate	144	178	34	23.61%
Graduate 1	1,126	1,232	106	9.41%
Graduate 2	335	319	-16	-4.78%
Total	1,605	1,888	283	17.63%
ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED/PROV		-		
Lower Division Undergraduate	49	32	-17	-23.71%
Upper Division Undergraduate	61	37	-24	12.30%
Total	110	69	-41	-37.44%
GRADUATE SCHOOL				
Graduate 1	0	0	0	0.00%
Graduate 1 Graduate 2	330	402	72	21.82%
Total	330	402	72	21.82%
Total	000	102	12	21.0270
TOTAL UAB				
Lower Division Undergraduate	17,748	17,496	-252	-1.42%
Upper Division Undergraduate	17,457	17,414	-43	-0.25%
Graduate 1	24,205	26,429	2,224	9.19%
Graduate 2	8,573	8,260	-313	-3.65%
	07.000	00.555	4.040	0.000
GRAND TOTAL	67,983	69,599	1,616	2.38%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.